

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-002165-23T4
Essex County Docket No. 2023-020
(Municipal Appeal)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : Quasi-Criminal Action
:
Plaintiff-Respondent : DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S
: BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
v. : APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE
: SUPERIOR COURT, LAW DIVISION
DOMINICK COFONE, : - ESSEX COUNTY.
:
Defendant-Appellant :
: Sat Below:
: Hon. Arthur J. Batista, J.S.C.
:

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Kenneth Ralph, Esq.
Of Counsel and on the Brief
N.J. Attorney I.D. No. 035571990

BRUNO & FERRARO, ESQS.
301 Route 17 North, Suite 211
Rutherford, N.J. 07070
(201) 460-9494 / (201) 460-0276 (fax)
kralph@brunoferraro.com
Attorneys for Defendant Dominick Cofone

Dated: May 13, 2024
(Amended May 16, 2024)

Table of Contents

<i>Section</i>	<i>Page</i>
Preliminary Statement.	1
Procedural History	2
Statement of Facts	3
Legal Argument	
The guilty verdicts should be vacated because the State failed to prove the charges of Leaving the Scene of an Accident and Failure to Report an Accident beyond a reasonable doubt.	7
A. The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Cofone drove and crashed into the parked car (Raised below: 4T.4-12 to 5-20). . .	8
B. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Cofone violated the charged statutes by unlawfully leaving the scene of an accident (Raised below: 4T.5-21 to 8-18).	10
Conclusion.	12

Table of Judgment and Ruling Being Appealed

<u>Document</u>	<u>Appendix page no.</u>
Written Decision of the Hon. Arthur J. Batista, J.S.C.	1a
Order of the Hon. Arthur J. Batista, J.S.C.	16a

Defendant's Appendix

<u>Appendix document</u>	<u>Appendix page no.</u>
Written Decision of the Hon. Arthur J. Batista, J.S.C.	1a
Order of the Hon. Arthur J. Batista, J.S.C.	16a
Copies of Motor Vehicle Tickets	17a
Dispositions of Motor Vehicle Tickets	20a
Notice of Appeal to the Superior Court – Law Division	23a
Order for Stay	25a
Case Information Statement	27a
Notice of Appeal to the Superior Court – Appellate Division	30a
Transcript Certification	34a
Richard Hall Letter, Trial Exhibit D-1	35a
Bodycam Video, Trial Exhibit S-1(video)	36a

Table of Authorities

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Brief page number</u>
<i>Statute:</i>	
N.J.S.A. 39:4-97	1
N.J.S.A. 39:4-129(d)	1, 10
N.J.S.A. 39:4-130	1
<i>Case Law:</i>	
<u>State v. Feintuch</u> , 150 N.J.Super. 414, 422 (App. Div. 1977)	7
<u>State v. Hanemann</u> , 180 N.J. Super. 544 (App. Div.), certif. den. 88 N.J. 506 (1981)	9
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 42 <u>N.J.</u> 146, 162 (1964)	7
<u>State v. Kay</u> , 151 N.J. Super. 255 (Cty. Ct. 1977)	9
<i>Other:</i>	
N.J. Courts, Model Jury Charge, “Preliminary Instructions to the Jury,” p. 3, Revised, September 1, 2022.	11
